Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part
of the contents of this announcement.

Design Capital Limited
R HEERDF

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1545)

(1) MAJOR TRANSACTION — THE FIRST AMENDMENT
AGREEMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT
AND
(2) AMENDMENT TO THE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

THE FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

The Board hereby announces that on 8 September 2020, the Tenant (an indirect
subsidiary of the Company) and the Realty Fund executed the First Amendment
Agreement to the Lease Agreement to, inter alia, extend the term of the Lease in respect
of the Property.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to IFRS 16, entering into of a leasing agreement with a term of more than 12
months as a lessee will require the Group to recognise its right to use the Property as the
right-of-use assets in its financial statements. As disclosed in the announcement of the
Company dated 6 May 2020, the entering into of the Lease Agreement as lessee required
the Group to recognise its right to use the Property as the right-of-use asset in its
financial statements of approximately US$6,963,420 (equivalent to approximately
HK$53,966,505), and the transaction contemplated thereunder was regarded as an
acquisition of asset by the Group under the Listing Rules.

Upon the extension of the term of the Lease pursuant to the First Amendment Agreement,
the value of the right-of-use required to be recognised by the Group as the right-of-use
assets will be increased to approximately US$7,638,793 (equivalent to approximately
HK$59,200,646) (the “Value of the Right-of-Use Asset”), and the transaction
contemplated thereunder will also be regarded as an acquisition of asset by the Group
under the Listing Rules.

The transaction contemplated under the First Amendment Agreement is aggregated with
the transaction under the Lease Agreement pursuant to Rule 14.23 of the Listing Rules.
As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the
Listing Rules) in respect of the Value of the Right-of-Use Asset exceed 25% but are
below 100%, the transaction contemplated thereunder constitutes a major transaction of
the Company and is therefore subject to the reporting, announcement and Shareholders’
approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

_1-



A circular of the Company containing, among other things, details of the First
Amendment Agreement, the financial information of the Group and other information as
required to be disclosed under the Listing Rules and the notice of the EGM is expected to
be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 21 September 2020.

AMENDMENT TO THE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

Consequential to the First Amendment Agreement, the Amended Reimbursement
Agreement was entered into by the Tenant and the Realty Fund on 8 September 2020 to
reflect that the First Amendment Agreement will be subject to approval by the
Shareholders at the EGM, and that the Tenant shall pay the Realty Fund the Costs in
connection with the Works only upon rescission of the First Amendment Agreement.

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 6 May 2020 and 8 July

2

020 in respect of the Lease Agreement and the Reimbursement Agreement.

THE FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

The Board hereby announces that on 8 September 2020, the Tenant (an indirect subsidiary

(0)

f the Company) and the Realty Fund executed the First Amendment Agreement to the

Lease Agreement to, inter alia, extend the term of the Lease in respect of the Property.

A summary of the principal terms of the First Amendment Agreement and the relevant
information is set out below:

1.

The term of the Lease Agreement shall be extended by an additional twenty-four full
calendar months (i.e. the new expiration date of the Lease will be 30 June 2032) (the
“Extended Term’).

The total base rental payable for the Extended Term is approximately US$2,207,890
(equivalent to approximately HK$17,111,148) which shall be paid on a monthly basis.

The Tenant is entitled to abated rent for an additional two months.

The First Amendment Agreement is conditional upon the approval by the Shareholders
at an EGM. If such approval is obtained, the Tenant is required to notify the Realty
Fund in writing on or before 9 October 2020, otherwise the First Amendment
Agreement shall be rescinded automatically.

The Realty Fund shall perform the Works at the Realty Fund’s own costs and expenses.



For completeness, a summary of the principal terms of the Lease Agreement (as
supplemented and amended by the First Amendment Agreement) is set out below:

Parties: Tenant: Target Marketing Systems, Inc., an indirect
subsidiary of the Company

Landlord: The Realty Associates Fund XII Portfolio, L.P.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the
Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, the Realty
Fund and its ultimate beneficial owners are Independent
Third Parties.

Property: The building located in 270 Madsen Drive, Bloomingdale,
Illinois 60108

Total gross area: Approximately 154,000 leasable sq. ft.

Permitted Use: General warehousing, distribution, office and other

ancillary uses and no other purposes

Term: 150 full calendar months (i.e. 1 January 2020 to 30 June
2032) and inclusive of the free rental period of eight
months

Rental: The total base rental payable under the Lease Agreement is

approximately US$11,659,077 (equivalent to approximately
HK$90,357,847) which shall be paid on a monthly basis but
subject to abated rent and free rental period of eight months

Deposit: US$122,174.28 (equivalent to approximately HK$946,850.67)

Effective date of the Lease: 1 January 2020

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

The Group is a longstanding furniture seller on third party e-commerce platforms in the
U.S., a mid to high-end furniture retailer in Singapore and an integrated home design
solutions provider mainly in Singapore. The Tenant is an indirect subsidiary of the
Company and is principally engaged in the business of the furniture sales in the U.S. of the
Group.

The Realty Fund is a fund which is established by TA Realty, LLC (and its successors and
assigns) which is a sizeable real estate investment firm and a limited liability company
incorporated in the U.S. that provides investment management services to U.S. and non-
U.S. institutional investors. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors
having made all reasonable enquiries, the Realty Fund, TA Realty, LLC and its ultimate
beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.



REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE LEASE AND THE LEASE EXTENSION

The Directors consider that it is desirable for the Tenant to enter into the First Amendment
Agreement, as it will allow the Tenant to remain in the Property for an additional two years
which is favourable to the continuity of the Group’s business. The Tenant will be able to
benefit from additional rent abatement. The Directors are also of the view that the First
Amendment Agreement is beneficial to the Group in terms of maintaining operational and
business stability as the monthly rental payable until the end of the Extended Term is
agreed under the First Amendment Agreement, which were determined after arm’s length
negotiations between the Realty Fund and the Tenant on normal commercial terms taking
into consideration the prevailing market rent for comparable premises in the vicinity of the
Property. In addition, the Works are required to be carried out at the Property by the
Village of Bloomingdale, the municipality where the Property is located. The Directors
consider that it is beneficial to enter into the First Amendment Agreement as the Realty
Fund will then be responsible for the costs of the Works. The Board is of the view that in
the long term, the Lease and the Lease Extension will enable the Group to reduce its
reliance on third party logistic services and have better control on logistics cost.

Having taken into account the above reasons and benefits, the Directors (including all the
independent non-executive Directors) therefore consider that the terms of the First
Amendment Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and the
transaction contemplated thereunder is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to IFRS 16, entering into of a leasing agreement with a term of more than 12
months as a lessee will require the Group to recognise its right to use the Property as the
right-of-use assets in its financial statements. As disclosed in the announcement of the
Company dated 6 May 2020, the entering into of the Lease Agreement as lessee required
the Group to recognise its right to use the Property as the right-of-use asset in its financial
statements of approximately US$6,963,420 (equivalent to approximately HK$53,966,505),
and the transaction contemplated thereunder was regarded as an acquisition of asset by the
Group under the Listing Rules.

Upon the extension of the term of the Lease pursuant to the First Amendment Agreement,
the value of the right-of-use required to be recognised by the Group as the right-of-use
assets will be increased to approximately US$7,638,793 (equivalent to approximately
HK$59,200,646) (the “Value of the Right-of-Use Asset”), calculated with reference to the
aggregated present value of the fixed lease payments for the Extended Term, less incentives
given by the landlord, as discounted using a discount rate which is equivalent to the
Company’s incremental borrowing rate during the Extended Term of the Lease, thus the
transaction contemplated thereunder will also be regarded as an acquisition of asset by the
Group under the Listing Rules.



The transaction contemplated under the First Amendment Agreement is aggregated with the
transaction under the Lease Agreement pursuant to Rule 14.23 of the Listing Rules. As one
or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) in respect of the Value of the Right-of-Use Asset exceed 25% but are below 100%,
the transaction contemplated thereunder constitutes a major transaction of the Company and
is therefore subject to the reporting, announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirements
under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

A circular of the Company containing, among other things, details of the First Amendment
Agreement, the financial information of the Group and other information as required to be
disclosed under the Listing Rules and the notice of the EGM is expected to be despatched
to the Shareholders on or before 21 September 2020.

AMENDMENT TO THE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

Consequential to the First Amendment Agreement, a supplemental agreement to amend and
restate the Reimbursement Agreement was entered into by the Tenant and the Realty Fund
on 8 September 2020 to reflect that the First Amendment Agreement will be subject to
approval by the Shareholders at the EGM, and that the Tenant shall pay the Realty Fund the
Costs in connection with the Works only upon rescission of the First Amendment
Agreement.

Save as disclosed above, all other terms and provisions of the Reimbursement Agreement
remain the same as disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 8 July 2020.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the following meanings ascribed to them respectively in this
announcement unless the context otherwise requires:

“Board” the board of the Directors of the Company

“Company”’ Design Capital Limited (Z#T#ES& AR/ H]), an exempted
company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability on 29 March 2018 whose Shares are listed on the
Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code:1545)

“Costs” all Realty Fund’s third party out-of-pocket costs, expenses,
fees and charges, which is estimated to be approximately
US$100,000, and the construction management fee due to
the Realty Fund’s property manager incurred and/or
invoiced in connection with the planning, permitting and
completion of the Works

“Director(s)” the directors of the Company

“EGM” an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company to be
convened and held to approve the First Amendment
Agreement and the transaction contemplated thereunder



“First Amendment
Agreement”

“Group

“Hong Kong”

GGHK$”

GGIFRS”

“Independent Third
Party(ies)”

“Lease”

“Lease Agreement”

“Lease Extension”

“Listing Rules”

“Property”

“Realty Fund”

“Reimbursement Agreement”

“Shareholder(s)”

“Share(s)”

“Singapore”

“sq. ft.”

the first amendment agreement dated 8 September 2020 in
respect of the Lease Agreement entered into between the
Realty Fund and the Tenant

the Company and its subsidiaries

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the
People’s Republic of China

Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

the International Financial Reporting Standards issued by
the International Accounting Standards Board, sets out the
principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation
and disclosure of leases

person(s) or company(ies) who is(are) independent of and
not connected (within the meaning of the Listing Rules)
with the Company and its connected persons

the lease of the Property under the Lease Agreement

the lease agreement dated 26 August 2019 in respect of the
Property entered into between the landlord and the Tenant

the extension of the lease of the Property under the First
Amendment Agreement

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

the building located in 270 Madsen Drive, Bloomingdale,
[linois 60108

The Realty Associates Fund XII Portfolio, L.P., a fund
which is established by TA Realty, LLC (and its successors
and assigns)

the reimbursement agreement dated 7 July 2020 in respect
of the Works entered into between the Realty Fund and the
Tenant

holder(s) of the Share(s)

ordinary share(s) with a nominal value of HK$0.01 each in
the share capital of the Company

the Republic of Singapore

square feet



“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Tenant” Target Marketing Systems, Inc., a corporation incorporated
in the States of Illinois, U.S. and an indirect subsidiary of
the Company

“United States” or “U.S.” the United States of America

“Uuss$” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United
States

“Works” certain renovation works in relation to the Property

“%” per cent.

By Order of the Board
Design Capital Limited
Goon Eu Jin Terence
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 8 September 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Goon Eu Jin Terence, Wee Ai
Quey and Ong Ciu Hwa as executive Directors, Kho Chuan Thye Patrick and Lim Sooi
Kheng Patrick as non-executive Directors, and Lim Boon Cheng, Ng Chee Kwong, Colin
and Wee Kang Keng as independent non-executive Directors.

Translation of US$ into HKS$ is based on the exchange rate of US$1.00 = HK$7.75.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisibleLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 793.701]
>> setpagedevice


